

<p>COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: September 2, 2015 8:41 PM FILING ID: 4BC4C24073A9C CASE NUMBER: 2015CA285</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ Court Use Only ▲</p>
<p>District Court of Summit County, Colorado Honorable Mark D. Thompson, Judge Case No. 13CV101, Division T Date of Ruling: October 21, 2014</p>	
<p>Appellant: ANNE MARGARET HESFORD, v. Appellee: VAIL SUMMIT RESORTS, INC.</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Plaintiff: Charles Crosse, Reg. No. 27971 Mike Lazar, Reg. No. 40046 Crosse Law LLC 360 S. Garfield St., Ste. 600 Denver, CO 80209 Phone: (303) 839-1137 Facsimile: Declined charliecrosse@crosselaw.com mikelazar@crosselaw.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2015CA285</p>
<p>REPLY BRIEF</p>

Contents

ARGUMENT.....1

A. The articulation of precisely what action Vail should have taken is immaterial when it is undisputed that Vail did nothing to clear ice from the bus boarding area.1

B. Vail’s arguments that the ice upon which Ms. Hesford slipped could not have been the result of an artificial accumulation are deficient, because they are not based upon a reading of the facts in the light most favorable to Ms. Hesford.4

C. Vail has provided no authority for the proposition that expert testimony on industry standards of care is required in a case such as this..5

D. The lack of prior slip-and-fall incidents at the bus boarding area is not dispositive of whether Vail had knowledge of a dangerous condition.7

CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bland v. Davison County</i> , 566 N.W.2d 452 (S.D. 1997).....	6, 7
<i>Casey v. Christie Lodge Owners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 923 P.2d 365 (Colo. App. 1996)....	7, 8
<i>King Soopers, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 342 P.2d 1006 (Colo. 1959).....	1, 8
<i>Parrish v. DeRemer</i> , 187 P.2d 597 (Colo. 1947).....	4
<i>Seng v. American Stores Co.</i> , 121 A.2d 123 (Pa. 1956).....	2
<i>Sofford v. Schindler Elevator</i> , 954 F. Supp. 1459 (D. Colo. 1997).....	1
